CH \$40.00 536614

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM481238

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.		10/05/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Easton Diamond Sports, LLC	
Street Address:	3500 Willow Lane	
City:	Thousand Oaks	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91361	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5366140	GHOST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2077911350

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 207-791-1100

Email: trademark@pierceatwood.com

Correspondent Name: Pierce Atwood LLP / Jonathan Gelchinsky

Address Line 1: 254 Commercial Street
Address Line 4: Portland, MAINE 04101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32345/4036
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan M. Gelchinsky
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan M. Gelchinsky/
DATE SIGNED:	07/10/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=PSG - ABL Partial Release of Trademark (GHOST)#page1.tif source=PSG - ABL Partial Release of Trademark (GHOST)#page2.tif source=PSG - ABL Partial Release of Trademark (GHOST)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006401 FRAME: 0616

900457679

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of October 5, 2017 and granted by Bank of America, N.A. (the "Collateral Agent"), a U.S. National Banking Association, as collateral agent for the secured parties under the Loan Agreement referred to below (the "Secured Parties"), in favor of Easton Diamond Sports, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain ABL Credit Agreement dated as of February 27, 2017 (the "Loan Agreement") among 10094455 Canada Inc., as Parent, Bauer Hockey Ltd., as Lead Canadian Borrower, BCE Acquisition US, Inc., as Lead U.S. Borrower (the "Lead US Borrower"), certain additional subsidiaries of Parent from time to time party thereto as Borrowers (including, without limitation, the Grantor), Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and the lenders from time to time party thereto, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent (i) that certain ABL U.S. Security Agreement by and among the Lead US Borrower and certain of its subsidiaries (including, without limitation, the Grantor) and the Collateral Agent dated as of February 27, 2017 (the "Master Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks by and between the Grantor and the Collateral Agent dated as of February 27, 2017 (the "Trademark Security Agreement" and, together with the Master Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under, among other things, the GHOST Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5997, Frame 0870 on February 28, 2017;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Canadian Registrar of Trademarks on July 27, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties may have in the GHOST Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreements in the GHOST Trademark Collateral, and reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following trademark (the "GHOST Trademark Collateral"):
 - (a) The trademark GHOST, including U.S. Trademark Application No. 87231957, filed November 9, 2016, and Canadian Trademark Application No. 1833661,

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006401 FRAME: 0617

filed April 20, 2017, together with the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby and all extensions and renewals thereof;

- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing under the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Collateral Agent agrees, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. <u>Limited Release</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or otherwise, this Release is limited solely and only to the GHOST Trademark Collateral and to no other Collateral (as defined in the Loan Agreement). The Collateral Agent continues to maintain, without interruption or impairment, its security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all Collateral other than the GHOST Trademark Collateral. The provisions of the Master Security Agreements shall, except as modified by this Release, continue in full force and effect.

kress

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, NA

as Collateral Agent

Name: Gregory Kress

Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Interest]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006401 FRAME: 0619

RECORDED: 07/10/2018